
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 8 June 2016 
2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Manag
[...]
ttending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

LGA Leadership Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 6)  
Lord Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Hodge (Vice 
Chairman) 

Surrey County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE 
(Deputy Chairman) 

Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Philippa Roe (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr Nick Forbes (Vice-Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Anne Western (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve (Deputy Chair) Cambridgeshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 

LGA Leadership Board  
Attendance 2015-16 
 

 15/7/15 16/9/15 21/10/15 10/12/15 20/01/16 02/03/16 06/04/16 

Councillors        

Conservative        

Lord Gary Porter Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Hodge Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

David Simmonds 
CBE 

No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Philippa Roe No Yes No No Yes No No 

Peter Fleming 
OBE 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Sean Anstee Via video Via video Yes Yes No Yes Yes 

        

Labour        

Jim McMahon 
OBE 

Via video Yes Yes No N/a N/a N/a 

Mayor Sir Steve 
Bullock 

No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Sharon Taylor 
OBE 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Keith Wakefield 
OBE 

Yes No Yes Yes Yes No No 

Nick Forbes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Via video Yes 

Anne Western No Yes No Yes Yes No Yes 

Sue Murphy  N/a N/a N/a N/a N/a No Yes 

        

Independent        

Marianne 
Overton MBE 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No 

Peter Reeve Yes Yes Yes No Yes Unable 
to VC 

No 

        

Liberal 
Democrat 

       

Gerald Vernon-
Jackson 

No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Mayor Dorothy 
Thornhill MBE 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

        

Observer / In 
attendance 

       

Tony Jackson  Yes      

Jacqui McKinlay  Yes      

Peter Box   Yes    Yes 

Izzi Seccombe   Yes     

Sir Richard 
Leese CBE 

   Yes   Yes 

Mark Hawthorne 
MBE 

   Yes   Yes 

 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

LGA Leadership Board 
 
Wednesday 8 June 2016 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Queen's Speech 2016 
 

1 - 8 

 PART 1: LGA BUSINESS  Page 

   

3.   Communications Strategy and Action Plan 2012/13 to 2015/16 
 

9 - 36 

4.   LGA Perceptions Survey 2015-16: Action Plan 
 

37 - 46 

5.   Performance Reporting: 6 Month Monitoring Report 
 

47 - 50 

a) Appendix A 
 

51 - 62 

6.   LGA consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 
2016 
 

63 - 68 

a) Appendix A 
 

69 - 120 

b) Appendix B 
 

121 - 150 

c) Appendix C 
 

151 - 166 

d) Appendix D 
 

167 - 186 

e) Appendix E 
 

 

 To follow on a supplemental agenda.  
 

 

7.   LGA Political Balance 187 - 190 



 

 

 

8.   LGA Constitution 
 

 

 To follow on a supplemental agenda.   

 

9.   LGA General Assembly: Motions for Annual Meeting 
 

191 - 196 

10.   LGA Vice-Presidents 2016-17 
 

197 - 200 

11.   2016 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
 

201 - 206 

12.   Chief Executive's report 
 

207 - 218 

13.   LGA Forward Plan 
 

219 - 220 

a) Appendix A: Forward Plan 
 

221 - 224 

14.   LGA Executive Agenda 
 

 

 See LGA Executive agenda. 
 

 

 PART 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page 

   

15.   Note of the last meeting 
 

225 - 232 

16.   LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 2016, future conference 
delegate fees and 2020 venue 
 

233 - 238 

a) Appendix A: Programme 
 

239 - 256 

17.   LGA Governance: Portfolio Model Pilot Review 
 

257 - 262 

a) Appendix A 
 

263 - 266 

b) Appendix B 
 

267 - 270 

c) Appendix C 
 

271 - 274 

18.   Discussion of a commercial opportunity 
 

275 - 280 

a) Appendix A 
 

281 - 282 

b) Appendix B: Minutes of last Commercial Advisory Board 
 

283 - 286 



 

 

19.   Devolution Green Paper 
 

 

 To follow on a supplemental agenda.  
 

 

20.   Localisation of Business Rates 
 

287 - 294 

21.   Local Government House and Layden House Refurbishments 
 

295 - 300 

a) Appendix A 
 

301 - 302 

22.   LGA Company Structures 
 

303 - 308 

a) Appendix A 
 

309 - 339 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 20 July 2016, 2.00 pm, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 



 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 June 2016 

 

 

 

Queen’s Speech 2016 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

 

This report updates the Leadership Board on the Queen’s Speech - setting out the key 

legislation affecting local government in the 2016 Queen’s Speech - and seeks approval 

on the Bills the LGA should prioritise for the purpose of its lobbying.  

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board approve the suggested priority Bills for the LGA in the 

2016/17 parliamentary session. This will identify where our resources should be focused to 

ensure we deliver the best possible outcomes for local government.   

 

Action  

 

As directed by Members.  

 

 

 

Contact officer:   David Holdstock / Lee Bruce  

Position: Director of Communications / Public Affairs Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3097 

E-mail: lee.bruce@local.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:lee.bruce@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

[...]

 

 

  

Performance Reporting: 6 Month Monitoring Report 

October 2015 – March 2016 

Purpose  
 
For decision. 
 
Summary 
 
This 6 month monitoring report presents a summary of the LGA’s performance 
against its Business Plan and internal priorities over the period from 1 October 2015 
to 31 March 2016. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the LGA Leadership Board approves the 6 month monitoring report and highlights any 
areas for further action or report back. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to initiate any required action. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Donna Gallagher  

Position: Performance Officer  

Phone no: 020 7664 3111  

Email: Donna.Gallagher@local.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Donna.Gallagher@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 June 2016 

 

 

Performance Reporting: 6 Month Monitoring Report 

October 2015 – March 2016 

Background 
 
1. The LGA Business Plan was updated in December 2015 and will next be 

reviewed and updated in September 2016. This monitoring report covers the six 
months from October 2015 to March 2016.  
 

2. The Strategic Risk Register was reviewed and updated by the Strategic 
Management Team (SMT) in January 2016 and is reviewed quarterly by the 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) to ensure that all strategic and operational 
risks are identified and appropriate mitigating actions are set in place. 

 
3. Budget information will be presented to the Board via approved annual accounts. 

 
Performance monitoring 

 
4. This report falls into five sections: 

 
5.1 The five policy priorities of the streamlined Business Plan  - Funding for 

Local Government; Devolution; Economic Growth, Jobs and Housing; 
and Promoting Health and Wellbeing. 

5.2  Sector Led Improvement via the KPIs developed for reporting to DCLG. 
5.3 Our own efficiency and effectiveness – via our corporate health 

indicators. 
5.4 Major projects dashboard.  
5.5 Strategic Risk Register. 

 
Commentary 
 
5. Overall performance across a
[...]
r commercial opportunities. 

SP 

CH 

PB 

SR11 Organisation Loss of key staff reduces the LGA’s ability to 
delivery on the expectations of its membership. 

3 3 9  Succession planning and staff appraisal and 
development 

CH 

SR12 Organisation ICT systems failure means that LGA is unable to 
deliver its priorities and services and flexible 
working model breaks down 

5 3 15  Brent disaster recovery plan regularly 
reviewed and updated. Close monitoring of 
ICT contract 

CH 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 5a





 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 June 2016 

 
 

     

LGA consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 
2016 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
For members to agree the consolidated financial statements, prior to the accounts being 
adopted at the LGA General Assembly on 5 July 2016.  

 
Summary 

 
The LGA consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 have been 

produced and are included in the appendices to this report. The final draft of the financial 

statements is presented for the Audit Committee to review, prior to these being agreed at 

Leadership Board and adopted at the General Assembly on 5 July 2016. The audited 

financial statements for IDeA, LGA (Properties) Ltd and LGMB are also presented for review, 

prior to these being presented for adoption to their respective company boards before the 

end of June.  

 
 

Recommendation 

 

The LGA Leadership Board is asked to agree the financial statements for 2015/16 prior to 

their adoption at the LGA General Assembly on 5 July 2016.  

 

Action 

 

Strategic Finance Manager to take any action as directed by Members.  

 

 

Contact officer:   Paul Brack 

Position: Strategic Finance Manager 

Phone no: 0207 187 7309 

E-mail: Paul.brack@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6

mailto:helen.platts@local.gov.uk


 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 June 2016 

 
 

     

LGA consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 
2016 

Background   
 


[...]
lue as at 1 April 

2014, and the 2014/15 charge has been removed Income and Expenditure account, increasing the general 

reserve by £4.069m. 

  

Page 184

Agenda Item 6d



Local Government Association (Properties) Limited  
 (a company limited by guarantee) 
 
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
Year Ended 31 March 2016 

 

 - 17 - 

B – Property gain 

Under FRS102 the property is now defined as an investment property.  This means any revaluation gain or 

loss will be shown on the statement of Comprehensive Income, and will be added to a Balance Sheet 

Revaluation Reserve.  Local Government House is now shown in the restated 2014/15 Balance sheet at 

its valuation as at 31 March 2015 of £30.7m. 

 
C – Barclays Swap Liability 

FRS102 requires the revaluation of the Barclays Loan liabilities to include a value on the balance sheet for 
the additional Swap agreement liability as at the 31st of March that would be payable if the loan was 
repaid at that date. (See also Note 14). 

 

18. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS 

The directors are not aware of any material post balance sheet events. 

Page 185

Agenda Item 6d





 
 
 
 
 

  

LGA Leadership Board  
  
8 June 2016 
 
 

 
 

 

Local Elections and LGA Political Balance 2016-2017 

Purpose  
  
For decision. 
 
Summary 
 
Local elections in England and elections to the English Parliament took place on 5 May 2016. 
The LGC Elections Centre at the University of Plymouth has provided the definitive figures 
for the LGA’s proportionality for 2016-2017.  This reports sets out the revised proportionality 
and its implications for the distribution of seats amongst the political groups on the LGA’s 
governance structures.  

 

 

Recommendation 

 
That the LGA Leadership Board endorses the proportionality figures for 2016/2017 meeting 
year. 
 

Action 

 

Political Groups to agree the allocation of places across all LGA structures. 

  

 
 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position: Head of Corporate Services 

Phone
[...]
015/16 56.6% 20.3% 11.4% 11.7% 23* 

                    Seats on the People & Places Board 

2016/17 12 4 3 3 22 

2015/16 12 4 3 4* 23 

  Lab Cons Lib Dem Ind  

Fire Services Management 
Committee  

2016/17 6 6 1 1 14 

2015/16 6 6 1 1 14 

 
 

Page 190

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

     

LGA General Assembly: Motions for Annual Meeting 
 
Purpose of report 
 
For decision. 
 
Summary 
 
The LGA’s General Assembly meets once a year and acts as the 'parliament' for local 
government.  This year, the meeting will be held on Tuesday 5 July 2016 at Bournemouth 
International Centre.   
 
The LGA’s Standing Orders provide for Motions to be moved at any meeting of the LGA 
General Assembly.  The deadline for submitting Notices of Motions has now passed; three 
Motions have been received as follows:    
 
1. Public Health: Cambridge County Council (Appendix A) 
2. Duty to keep land and highways clear of litter: Dover District Council (Appendix B) 
3. Action on low pay: Kirklees Council (Appendix C)  
 
It is in the remit of the LGA Executive to determine whether Motions should:  
 

a) receive consideration by the General Assembly on 5 July; or  
 

b) be remitted to the LGA Executive or the relevant LGA Board/Portfolio for 
consideration instead. 

 
With consideration of the tight timetable for General Assembly business and mindful of 
providing sufficient time for debate, LGA Group Leaders are recommending to the LGA 
Executive that the Public Health Motion be submitted to the General Assembly for debate, 
with the remaining two Motions remitted to the relevant LGA Board/Portfolio for 
consideration.  
 

 
Recommendations of LGA Group Leaders 
 
That the LGA Executive agree:  
 

i. to refer the ‘Public Health’ Motion to the LGA General Assembly for discussion;  
 

ii. to remit the Motion on ‘Duty to keep land and highways clear of litter’ to the 
Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board; and  
 

iii. to remit the ‘Action on low pay’ Motion to the Re
[...]
nd endorsement. 

 

Summary 

 

This paper sets out those Members of the House of Commons, House of Lords and 
European Parliament that the LGA Political Groups, working with the Public Affairs team, will 
be inviting to be Vice-Presidents for 2016-17. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the LGA Leadership Board notes the appointments made by the Political Groups. 

 

Action 

 

Agree appointments to be formally reported at the LGA General Assembly. 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Lee Bruce  

Position: Public Affairs Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3097 

E-mail: lee.bruce@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 197

Agenda Item 10

mailto:lee.bruce@local.gov.uk


 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

8 June 2016 

 
 

     

LGA Vice-Presidents 2016-2017 

Background 

 
1. Every year the LGA appoints Vice Presidents to act as our advocates in Parliament and 

Europe. Under the Constitution, Vice Presidents are appointed by the four LGA political 
groups and reported at the Annual LGA General Assembly.  

 
2. We work closely with this group of parliamentarians.  Vice Presidents act as a first port of 

call, promoting the LGA by highlighting local government’s priorities in debates, working 
to secure amendments to legislation, tabling parliamentary questions and motions, and 
by hosting events in Parliament.  Their support protects and enhances the reputation of 
councils and enables us to pursue our campaigning objective. Vice-Presidents usually 
have a strong background in local government and are committed to supporting LGA 
priorities in Westminster and Europe. 

 
3. We offer Vice Presidents bespoke briefing notes and verbal briefings, use of LGA 

facilities, subscription to LGA bulletins and publications, free attendance to our 
conferences and speaking opportunities at LGA events.  

 
4. Engagement with Vice-Presidents focuses around our corporate campaigns (actively 

seeking their support and involvement) and those pieces of legislation agreed to be a 
priority for LGA memb
[...]
d Action Plan 2012/13 to 2015/16
	4 LGA Perceptions Survey 2015-16: Action Plan
	5 Performance Reporting: 6 Month Monitoring Report
	5a Appendix A
	6 LGA consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 2016
	6a Appendix A
	6b Appendix B
	6c Appendix C
	6d Appendix D
	7 LGA Political Balance
	9 LGA General Assembly: Motions for Annual Meeting
	10 LGA Vice-Presidents 2016-17
	11 2016 Annual Report of the Audit Committee
	12 Chief Executive's report
	13 LGA Forward Plan
	13a Appendix A: Forward Plan
	15 Note of the last meeting
	16 LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 2016, future conference delegate fees and 2020 venue
	16a Appendix A: Programme
	17 LGA Governance: Portfolio Model Pilot Review
	17a Appendix A
	17b Appendix B
	17c Appendix C
	18 Discussion of a commercial opportunity
	18a Appendix A
	18b Appendix B: Minutes of last Commercial Advisory Board
	20 Localisation of Business Rates
	21 Local Government House and Layden House Refurbishments
	21a Appendix A
	22 LGA Company Structures
	22a Appendix A
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting (Non-Confidential)

	Title:


	LGA Leadership Board

	Date:


	Wednesday 8 June 2016

	Venue:
	Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note.

	Item
	Decisions and actions


<AI1>

	1  
	Apologies and Declarations of Interest



	
	Apologies for absence were received from: 

· Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE 

· Cllr Philippa Roe 

· Cllr Anne Western

Declarations of interest in item 6 ‘LGA Consolidated Accounts’ were made by Cllr Gary Porter, Cllr Gerald Vernon Jackson and Mayor Sir Steve Bullock as Directors of the IDeA Company Board. 


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	LGA Political Balance



	
	Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) introduced the report which set out the revised LGA proportionality for the 2016-17 meeting year and its implications for the distribution of seats amongst the political groups on the LGA’s governance structure. 

The Board noted the agreed proportionality arrangements for the 2016/17 meeting year and endorsed the proportionality figures. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board endorsed the proportionality figures for 2016/2017 meeting year.


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Queen's Speech 2016



	
	David Holdstock (Director of Communications) summarised the report which set out the key legislation affecting local government in the 2016 Queen’s Speech and sought Leadership Board’s view on Bills the LGA should prioritise.
In the following discussion, Members made the following comments:

· The Board endorsed the prioritisation of Bills as outlined in the report and emphasised the importance of timely information sharing with the wider LGA membership as the legislative timetable evolved.  

· Members commented on specific aspects of the following Bills: Children and Social Work Bill; Neighbourhood Planning and Infrastructure; Policing and Crime; Counter-Extremism and Safeguarding; and the Wales Bill.  Particular reference was made to lobbying for changes to require developers to pay a proportion of council tax, should development not have commenced after a fixed period of time.  

· It was suggested that a piece of work be undertaken to assess the cumulative impact of the potential burdens on local authorities of the new duties proposed in the Government’s legislative programme. 

Decision 
That the LGA Leadership Board approved the suggested priority Bills for the LGA in the 2016/17 parliamentary session. 


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Communications Strategy and Action Plan 2012/13 to 2015/16



	
	David Holdstock introduced the report which outlined communications performance against the LGA’s three-year strategy and communications activity for the period April 2015 to March 2016.
In the following discussion, Members’ comments included: 

· The Board commended the high performance and impact of the LGA’s communications activity, with particular reference to the success of ‘#Our Day’ and the LGA’s digital presence.

· Members suggested a number of areas for further focus to build on this positive trajectory. These included: promoting the value of and learning from Communication Peer Reviews; greater spread of political representation in the LGA media appearances; and increasing the profile of local government outside of the sector to increase public awareness.   

· The Board asked that future reports categorise by Department the Parliamentary inquires which the LGA has submitted evidence to and that the readership numbers for the print and media outlets referenced in the report be included.

Decision

The LGA Leadership Board commended and noted the communications performance against the LGA’s three-year strategy and communications activity for the period April 2015 to March 2016. 

	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	LGA Perceptions Survey 2015-16: Action Plan



	
	David Holdstock introduced the report which set out an action plan to address those issues identified through the LGA’s 2015-16 Perception Survey where the LGA could further improve.

The Board endorsed the action plan and asked for work be undertaken to scope out what a ‘discounted annual conference attendance offer’ might look like - and what the cost implications would be - to incentivise newly elected councillors and authorities that have not before sent elected members to attend Annual conference.   

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board endorsed the LGA Perceptions Survey 2015-16 Action Plan. 


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	Performance Reporting: 6 Month Monitoring Report



	
	Claire Holloway (Head of Corporate Services) introduced the report which set out the LGA’s performance against its Business Plan and internal priorities over the period from 1 October 2015 to 31 March 2016.

In the following discussion, Members questioned the potential to expand the National Graduate Development Scheme (NGDP) and highlighted the need to remove reference in the Business Plan to work on ‘the potential transfer of attendance allowance to councils’ so as to reflect the current LGA position as previously agreed by the Leadership Board.  

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board approved the 6 month monitoring report subject to the removal of the ‘attendance allowance’ priority from the LGA’s Business Plan and associated monitoring documentation.  


	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	LGA consolidated financial statements for the year to 31 March 2016



	
	Paul Brack (Strategic Finance Manager) introduced the report which set out the LGA’s consolidated financial statements for Leadership Board’s agreement prior to the accounts being submitted to the LGA General Assembly for adoption. 

In the discussion that followed, a number of detailed questions were asked, which it was agreed would be taken forward individually outside of the formal Board meeting. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the financial statements for 2015/16 prior to their adoption at the LGA General Assembly on 5 July 2016. 


	


</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	LGA Constitution



	
	Claire Holloway introduced the report which recommended a series of amendments to the LGA Constitution to provide clarification and sought the Board’s endorsement to commission a Councillor-led review of the Constitution, with proposals for change to be presented to the 2017 General Assembly.

The report was agreed without further comment. 
Decisions 

The LGA Leadership Board: 

1. commended to the General Assembly the amendments to the LGA Constitution and political conventions highlighted on pages 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19,  20, 24 , 28, 30 and 34 of the Constitution; and 

2. agreed to commission a Councillor-led review of the Constitution of the Association, with any proposals for change made to the General Assembly in July 2017.


	


</AI8>

<AI9>

	9  
	LGA General Assembly: Motions for Annual Meeting



	
	Claire Holloway introduced the report which set out the three Motions that had been submitted by local authorities as potential items for debate at the 5 July 2016 General Assembly.  The Leadership Board were asked to make a recommendation to the LGA Executive as to which Motions be submitted to the General Assembly for debate. 

The report recommendations were agreed without further comment.  

Decisions

The LGA Leadership Board recommended to the LGA Executive that: 

i. the ‘Public Health’ Motion be referred to the LGA General Assembly for discussion; 

ii. the Motion on ‘Duty to keep land and highways clear of litter’ be referred to the Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board; and 

iii. the ‘Action on low pay’ Motion be referred to the Resources Portfolio. 


	


</AI9>

<AI10>

	10  
	LGA Vice-Presidents 2016-17



	
	Lee Bruce (Public Affairs Manager) introduced the report which listed those Members of the House of Commons, House of Lords and European Parliament that the LGA’s Political Groups would be inviting to be Vice-Presidents for 2016-17.

The report was agreed without further comment. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board noted and endorsed the appointments made by the Political Groups.


	


</AI10>

<AI11>

	11  
	2016 Annual Report of the Audit Committee



	
	Claire Holloway introduced the report which summarised the work undertaken by the Audit Committee in 2015/16.  In doing so she relayed the Committee’s comments from its meeting on 6 June to the Leadership Board.

The report was agreed without further comment. 

Decision 

The Leadership Board agreed the annual report of the Audit Committee be presented to the General Assembly on 5 July 2016.


	


</AI11>

<AI12>

	12  
	Chief Executive's report



	
	Mark Lloyd (Chief Executive) introduced the report which set out the LGA’s main achievements against the business plan priorities since the last meeting in April.  

The report was agreed without further comment. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for June 2016.


	


</AI12>

<AI13>

	13  
	LGA Forward Plan



	
	The Forward Plan was moved by the Chairman without further comment.

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the forward plan. 


	


</AI13>

<AI14>

	14  
	LGA Executive Agenda



	
	With reference to the LGA Executive agenda for 9 June, the Board asked that in future there be substantive items for debate in the public section of the agenda. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board noted the LGA Executive agenda.  


	


</AI14>

<AI15>

	15  
	Part 2 - Confidential




</AI15>

<AI16>

	16  
	Note of the last meeting



	
	Decision 

The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 April 2016.


	


</AI16>

<AI17>

	17  
	LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition 2016, future conference delegate fees and 2020 venue



	
	David Holdstock introduced the report which updated on latest arrangements for the 2016 LGA Annual Conference and sought the Board’s agreement on future delegate fees and the 2020 conference venue destination.

The Board noted the 2016 Conference Programme and agreed the delegate fee and future conference venue locations as set out in the report.   

Decisions 

The LGA Leadership Board agreed: 

i. the final programme & activities for Annual Conference 2016; 

ii. that from 2017 annual conference delegate fees be increased to £545+VAT and non-delegate fees increased to £695+VAT; and 

iii. that the annual conference and exhibition venue for 2020 would be Harrogate.


	


</AI17>

<AI18>

	18  
	LGA Governance: Portfolio Model Pilot Review



	
	Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Chairman on the Governance Task Group) introduced the recommendations of the Member Task Group following its review of the Portfolio Holder style governance model which had been operating since 1 September in the areas of Resources and Community Wellbeing.  

There followed a confidential discussion in which a number of different views were expressed.   

Decisions

The LGA Leadership Board agreed: 
i. that the Portfolio model not be continued; and
ii. to revert to the Board mode of operating, with a strong recommendation that each policy Board utilise the existing flexibilities to develop bespoke approaches to broaden member engagement and sharing of responsibilities beyond Lead Member roles.

Action 

That a report be brought to the July Leadership Board setting out the cost implications of Boards having the option of holding up to 5, as opposed to 4, meetings per cycle.
  
	


</AI18>

<AI19>

	19  
	Discussion of a commercial opportunity



	
	Sir Steve Bullock (Commercial Advisory Board Chair) introduced the report which summarised the Commercial Advisory Board’s discussions and work regarding a potential commercial opportunity. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.  
Sir Steve Bullock (Commercial Advisory Board Chair) introduced the report which proposed exploring the possibility of establishing an insurance mutual for local government.

Decisions

The LGA Leadership Board: 

i. agreed to explore further establishing a joint venture company with Togethersure for the purposes of working with member councils to establish an insurance mutual as set out under Option C; 

ii. agreed the next steps as set out at paragraph 25 of the report; and 

iii. noted the minutes of the last Commercial Advisory Board meeting.


	


</AI19>

<AI20>

	20  
	Devolution Green Paper



	
	Ian Hughes (Head of Policy – People) introduced the report which set out the LGA’s draft publication to be launched at Annual Conference in July. 

There followed a confidential discussion in which Members made a number of comments on the current draft and agreed that LGA Group Leaders approve the final version prior to launch at LGA Annual Conference. 
Decisions

The LGA Leadership Board agreed: 

i. that Members’ comments inform the development of the LGA’s Devolution Green Paper; and

ii. that clearance of the final version of the publication for launch at Annual Conference be delegated to LGA Group Leaders. 

 
	


</AI20>

<AI21>

	21  
	Localisation of Business Rates



	
	Sarah Pickup (Deputy Chief Executive) introduced the report which updated on joint working between the LGA and the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) on localisation of business rates.

The report was noted without further comment. 
Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board noted the report.


	


</AI21>

<AI22>

	22  
	Local Government House and Layden House Refurbishments



	
	Claire Holloway introduced the report which provided the latest position in relation to the Local Government House and Layden House refurbishment projects. 

The Board emphasised the importance of reaching agreement with ACC (Properties) Ltd and AMA (Properties) Ltd prior to embarking on the refurbishment.

Decision 
The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 


	


</AI22>

<AI23>

	23  
	LGA Company Structures



	
	Sarah Pickup introduce the report which proposed changes to the structure of the LGA and its associated companies.

In the confidential discussion that followed, Member agreed to establish a 4 member Task and Finish Group to consider the issues outlined in the paper and report back to Leadership Board. 

Decision 

The LGA Leadership Board agreed to establish a 4 member Task and Finish Group to explore further the proposal sets out in the report.  

Action
The LGA Leadership Board agreed to establish a four member Task and Finish Group to explore further the proposals for company structure reform and report back to Leadership Board for decision.  
	


</AI23>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Lord Gary Porter
	South Holland District Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Nick Forbes
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

	
	Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
	Portsmouth City Council

	
	Cllr Marianne Overton MBE
	Lincolnshire County Council

	
	Cllr David Hodge
	Surrey County Council

	
	Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council

	
	Cllr Sean Anstee
	Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE
	Stevenage Borough Council

	
	Mayor Sir Steve Bullock
	Lewisham London Borough Council

	
	Cllr Sue Murphy CBE
	Manchester City Council

	
	Cllr Peter Reeve
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE
	Watford Borough Council


	 
	


	Apologies
	 Cllr Philippa Roe
	Westminster City Council

	
	Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE
	Leeds City Council

	
	Cllr Anne Western CBE
	Derbyshire County Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY
FIELD_RESTRICTED_SUMMARY
	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_RESTRICTED_SUMMARY


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 



	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 




</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]